

No. 20-1374

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK, L.L.C.; CAREMARK
CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 29, 2021

* Counsel of Record
** Not admitted in
D.C.; supervised by
principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Rehabilitation Act’s Plain Text Prohibits Disparate Impact Discrimination	5
II. The Rehabilitation Act’s History Confirms that Congress Passed Section 504 to Prohibit Policies and Conduct that Have a Disparate Impact on People with Disabilities	8
A. Congress Passed Section 504 to Prohibit Disparate Impact Discrimination	8
B. Congress’s Decision to Model Section 504 on Title VI Does Not Mean that Congress Planned for Section 504 to Prohibit Only Intentional Discrimination	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	16
<i>Blackshear Residents Org. v. Hous. Auth.</i> <i>of City of Austin</i> , 347 F. Supp. 1138 (W.D. Tex. 1971)	15
<i>Bryan v. Koch</i> , 627 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)	5, 15, 16
<i>Chaffin v. Kan. State Fair Bd.</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Cnty. Television v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983)	13
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	3, 6
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	6
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> , 345 F. Supp. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	15
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> <i>of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	4, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	16
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	6
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	6
<i>Shannon v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970)	15
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	14

Statutes and Legislative Materials

29 U.S.C. § 701(8)	12
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	2
42 Fed. Reg. 22,679 (May 4, 1977)	16
117 Cong. Rec. (1971)	9
118 Cong. Rec. (1972)	9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
119 Cong. Rec. (1973).....	9, 10, 11
Pub. L. No. 95-602, § 120(a), 92 Stat. 2982 (1978)	15
S. Rep. No. 93-318 (1973).....	11
S. Rep. No. 95-890 (1978).....	16

Other Authorities

Mark E. Martin, <i>Accommodating the Handicapped: The Meaning of Discrimination Under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act</i> , 55 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 881 (1980)	9
